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2026 Operating Budget Request
Position/Program Ref No. 26-9

Budget Impact

Yes No FTE Impact 0.0

Included in Budget? Yes No Effective Date

Department Division

Description of Services to be Performed:

Budget Impact:
Expenditures: Account & Notes:

Salary & Benefits
Supplies & Services
Other 66,000                 
Total 66,000$              

Revenue:
Fees
Grants
Other
Total -$                     

Net Cost 66,000$              

The current Community Grant Program budget of $84,700 is highly insufficient to meet demand and address 
inflationary impacts across its 4 funding streams. Since the Program's creation in 2008, the budget has only 
increased by 8.7%. Added funding is required to support local organziations and resident-led groups in 
continuing to deliver events, projects and initiatives that raise quality of life.  Rebalancing the funding will also 
allow for the integration of the Climate Change Investment Fund (CCIF), currently funded under capital project 
7300-22-1501. Staff recommend closing this capital project, returning remaining funds to the Strategic 
Planning Reserve, and incorporating CCIF into the Community Grant Program's operating budget as the 
"Environmental Stewardship Stream". Council endorsed this approach by approving the recommendations of 
Report CSE-2025-025, for consideration in the 2026 operating budget.  

Accordingly, it is recommended that the Communty Grant Program budget be increased to meet the 
growing needs of the community and that the required funding be financed through a base budget increase 
of $66,000.

Community Grant Program

Approved by Council?

Community Services Parks, Community Dev. & Environment

66,000$                              

January 1, 2026

Risk if not approved: Without the budget increase, the Town risks losing vital community support, leading 
to event cancellations, reduced participation, and added strain on municipal resources.

Waiver of Municipal Fees & Grants to Others
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2026 Operating Budget Request
Position/Program Ref No. 26-10

Budget Impact

Yes No FTE Impact 0.0

Included in Budget? Yes No Effective Date

Department Division

Description of Services to be Performed:

Budget Impact:
Expenditures: Account & Notes:

Salary & Benefits
Supplies & Services 5,000                   
Other
Total 5,000$                 

Revenue:
Fees
Grants
Other
Total -$                     

Net Cost 5,000$                 

The Annual Community Volunteer Recognition Event is a Town-hosted celebration during National Volunteer 
Week. The event will acknowledge and strengthen volunteer engagement across sectors through consistent 
and meaningful recognition. The previous model of hosting a volunteer recognition event, once every four 
years, led to infrequent acknowledgment - causing volunteer disengagement and diminished morale among 
volunteers. The proposed funding would be built into the Special Events operating budget. This would replace 
prior reliance on one-time allocations from the Tax Rate Stabilization Reserve. Council endorsed this approach 
by approving the recommendations of Report CSE-2025-027, for consideration in the 2026 operating budget.

Accordingly, it is recommended that this event be an on-going program and that the required funding be 
financed through a base budget increase of $5,000.

Annual Community Volunteer Recognition Event

Approved by Council?

General Material & Supplies

Community Services Parks, Community Dev. & Environment

5,000$                                

January 1, 2026

Risk if not approved: Failing to implement the annual model is likely to result in lower volunteer retention, 
missed recognition opportunities, increased challenges with event planning due to inconsistent budgeting & 
staffing, and potentially major impacts on existing volunteer-supported events/activities. 
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2026 Operating Budget Request
Position/Program Ref No. 26-11

Budget Impact

Yes No FTE Impact 1.0

Included in Budget? Yes No Effective Date

Department Division

Description of Services to be Performed:

Budget Impact:
Expenditures: Account & Notes:

Salary & Benefits 91,300                 
Supplies & Services
Other
Total 91,300$              

Revenue:
Fees
Grants
Other (91,300)               
Total (91,300)$             

Net Cost -$                     

As part of the 2026 operating budget process, Community Services is requesting the inclusion of critical 
staffing adjustments that will have no net budget impact. These positions represent a reinvestment of 
departmental revenue to address increasing community demand and service needs.

The Gellert Community Centre is the Town’s premier aquatic facility and the central hub for day camps and 
fitness programs. Built in 2004, this 38,000-square-foot complex is valued at over $25 million. Since its 
opening over 20 years ago, the Centre has experienced substantial growth in usage. For example, swimming 
participation rose by 12% (2023-24). Staff levels for maintenance have not kept pace with these increases, 
resulting in the Centre being under-serviced & not meeting the Town’s cleaning and maintenance standards. 
This has led to risks of unhygienic conditions and customer complaints. Insufficient staffing also contributes to 
the premature wear/failure of components due to inadequate upkeep. This position is critical to ensuring 
proper maintenance, customer service, and compliance with safety & regulatory standards.  It will also 
provide urgently needed flexibility to rotate/add maintenance staff/capacity between facilities to address 
urgent operational, service, maintenance, health and safety, and customer service gaps. 

Accordingly, it is recommended that the position be an on-going full-time position (+1.0 FTE) and that the 
required funding be financed from a reinvestment of departmental revenues.

Various Rates & User Fees

Facility Maintenance Technician

Approved by Council?

Community Services Facilities

Salaries & Benefits

-$                                     

January 1, 2026

Risk if not approved: Failure to maintain assets and custodial standards can lead to early asset breakdowns 
and health or hygiene issues, increasing complaints. Reduced customer service. 
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2026 Operating Budget Request
Position/Program Ref No. 26-12

Budget Impact

Yes No FTE Impact 0.2

Included in Budget? Yes No Effective Date

Department Division

Description of Services to be Performed:

Budget Impact:
Expenditures: Account & Notes:

Salary & Benefits 26,600                 
Supplies & Services
Other
Total 26,600$              

Revenue:
Fees
Grants
Other (26,600)               
Total (26,600)$             

Net Cost -$                     

As part of the 2026 operating budget process, Community Services is requesting the inclusion of critical 
staffing adjustments that will have no net budget impact. These positions represent a reinvestment of 
departmental revenue to address increasing community demand and service needs.

The Hillsview Acton team currently operates with only 1 full-time supervisor & 1 part-time recreation 
programmer. In 2024, the Centre served more than 440 members and over 4000 guests/volunteers.  
Membership is at an all-time high, with Hillsview having experienced a surge in participation, with an  almost 
140% year-over-year increase in member engagement, and an almost 70% increase in program offerings 
(2023-24).  Memberships have increased by 15% in the past year alone.  Given this significant demand, a 
conversion of the PT Recreation Programmer to FT is necessary.  The Programmer completes administrative 
tasks; & creates, organizes and facilitates all programming.  Halton Hills is projected to see a 38% increase in 
residents aged 50+ & 73% increase in those 65+ in the next 5 years - driving further service demands.  
Accordingly, it is recommended that the position be converted from a part-time to full-time position (+0.2 
FTE) and that the required funding be financed from existing part-time hours and a reinvestment of 
departmental revenues.

Various Rates & User Fees

Hillsview Acton Recreation Programmer - PT to FT

Approved by Council?

Community Services Recreation & Cultural Services

Salaries & Benefits

-$                                     

January 1, 2026

Risk if not approved: Reduced program quality, safety, and senior engagement due to unmet service 
demands and volunteer overreliance. Potential need to reduce/cap services/programs. 
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2026 Operating Budget Request
Position/Program Ref No. 26-13

Budget Impact

Yes No FTE Impact 1.5

Included in Budget? Yes No Effective Date

Department Division

Description of Services to be Performed:

Budget Impact:
Expenditures: Account & Notes:

Salary & Benefits 76,800                 
Supplies & Services
Other
Total 76,800$              

Revenue:
Fees
Grants
Other (76,800)               
Total (76,800)$             

Net Cost -$                     

As part of the 2026 operating budget process, Community Services is requesting the inclusion of critical 
staffing adjustments that will have no net budget impact. These positions represent a reinvestment of 
departmental revenue to address increasing community demand and service needs.

The 2026 budget includes an increase in anticipated aquatic program revenue related to increased program 
use. To support this growth, additional part-time wage funding is required. Historically, wage accounts have 
been overspent due to added programming to meet community demand, with the overspend offset by 
surplus revenue. Adjusting both revenue and wage allocations will improve the accuracy and transparency of 
the 2026 budget.

Accordingly, it is recommended that an additional 2,704 in aquatic part-time hours be added as an on-going 
FTE adjustment (+1.5 FTE) and that the required funding be financed from the reinvestment of 
departmental revenues.

Various Rates & User Fees

Aquatics - Additional PT Hours

Approved by Council?

Community Services Recreation & Cultural Services

Salaries & Benefits

-$                                     

January 1, 2026

Risk if not approved: If not approved, aquatics PT salary line will continued to be overspent while being 
offset by revenues.  This adjustment reduces the risk of budget variances, improves financial transparency, 
& supports better resource planning.  Alternatively, the aquatics program may be capped or reduced. 
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2026 Operating Budget Request
Position/Program Ref No. 26-14

Budget Impact

Yes No FTE Impact 0.3

Included in Budget? Yes No Effective Date

Department Division

Description of Services to be Performed:

Budget Impact:
Expenditures: Account & Notes:

Salary & Benefits 29,900                 
Supplies & Services
Other
Total 29,900$              

Revenue:
Fees
Grants
Other (29,900)               
Total (29,900)$             

Net Cost -$                     

As part of the 2026 operating budget process, Community Services is requesting the inclusion of critical 
staffing adjustments that will have no net budget impact. These positions represent a reinvestment of 
departmental revenue to address increasing community demand and service needs.

Currently a PT position, the Sales and Service Coordinator, supports core and essential operating functions - 
including financial reconciliation, insurance reporting, facility rentals and program registrations. With a 70% 
increase in program usage since 2019, and expanded responsibilities due to the recreation registration Xplor 
system and department-wide Point of Sale implementation, current part-time sales and service hours are no 
longer sufficient to meet operational needs. Staffing levels have not changed since 2009.

Accordingly, it is recommended that an additional 624 hours for the Part-time Sales & Service Coordinator 
be added as an on-going FTE adjustment (+0.3 FTE) and that the required funding be financed from a 
reinvestment of departmental revenues.

Various Rates & User Fees

Sales and Service Coordinator - Additional PT Hours

Approved by Council?

Community Services Recreation & Cultural Services

Salaries & Benefits

-$                                     

January 1, 2026

Risk if not approved: Service disruptions, reduced customer service, and inefficient staffing will further 
strain operations - hindering marketing efforts, causing financial inaccuracies, and limiting the ability to 
utilize Xplor’s features.
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2026 Operating Budget Request
Position/Program Ref No. 26-15

Budget Impact

Yes No FTE Impact 0.3

Included in Budget? Yes No Effective Date

Department Division

Description of Services to be Performed:

Budget Impact:
Expenditures: Account & Notes:

Salary & Benefits 15,400                 
Supplies & Services
Other
Total 15,400$              

Revenue:
Fees
Grants
Other (15,400)               
Total (15,400)$             

Net Cost -$                     

As part of the 2026 operating budget process, Community Services is requesting the inclusion of critical 
staffing adjustments that will have no net budget impact. These positions represent a reinvestment of 
departmental revenue to address increasing community demand and service needs.

Hillsview Georgetown is the largest seniors centre in Halton Hills, with over 128,000 visits annually and an 
80% increase in program participation since 2022.  Despite significant demand growth, staff levels have not 
changed since 2015.  Existing staff resources are focused on programming and front-line customer needs. 
Consequently, a major service gap in facility maintenance has resulted.  With 9 program areas requiring setup 
and turn-around, along with increased traffic flow - maintaining effective operations, completing necessary 
facility cleaning, maintenance, and setup is critical to ensuring visitor comfort, health and safety, and 
expected level of service. 

Accordingly, it is recommended that an additional 500 hours in facility maintenance part-time hours be 
added as an on-going FTE adjustment (+0.3 FTE) and that the required funding be financed from a 
reinvestment of departmental revenues.

Various Rates & User Fees

Hillsview Georgetown Facility Maintenance Technician - 
Additional PT Hours

Approved by Council?

Community Services Recreation & Cultural Services

Salaries & Benefits

-$                                     

January 1, 2026

Risk if not approved: Failure to address staffing limits at Hillsview Acton will compromise senior 
programming quality, safety, and engagement.
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2026 Operating Budget Request
Position/Program Ref No. 26-16

Budget Impact

Yes No FTE Impact 0.1

Included in Budget? Yes No Effective Date

Department Division

Description of Services to be Performed:

Budget Impact:
Expenditures: Account & Notes:

Salary & Benefits 6,200                   
Supplies & Services
Other
Total 6,200$                 

Revenue:
Fees
Grants
Other (6,200)                  
Total (6,200)$               

Net Cost -$                     

As part of the 2026 operating budget process, Community Services is requesting the inclusion of critical 
staffing adjustments that will have no net budget impact. These positions represent a reinvestment of 
departmental revenue to address increasing community demand and service needs.

The Cultural Centre and the John Elliot Theatre is the Town's premier location for performing arts, community 
theatre and shows. The building welcomes over 18,000 visitors per month, and the theatre hosts nearly 100 
events annually that sell 7,000 tickets. Pre-event preparation and event support is provided by part time staff. 
Existing hours are not sufficient to provide the necessary event support.  To meet community and 
programming demand, strategically target and attract additional events and the associated rental revenues 
and improve customer service - an additional 208 part-time staff hours are required. 

Accordingly, it is recommended that the 208 increased part-time hours be an on-going FTE adjustment (+0.1 
FTE) and that the required funding be financed from a reinvestment of departmental revenues.

Various Rate & User Fees

Cultural Centre Administration - Additional PT Hours

Approved by Council?

Community Services Recreation & Cultural Services

Salaries & Benefits

-$                                     

January 1, 2026

Risk if not approved: Ongoing challenges include potential service interruptions, reduced customer service 
quality, inefficient staff allocation, and significant operational strain—particularly impacting the effective 
management of the John Elliott Theatre and cultural centre.
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2026 Operating Budget Request
Position/Program Ref No. 26-17

Budget Impact

Yes No FTE Impact 0.7

Included in Budget? Yes No Effective Date

Department Division

Description of Services to be Performed:

Budget Impact:
Expenditures: Account & Notes:

Salary & Benefits 36,700                 
Supplies & Services
Total 36,700$              

Revenue:
Fees (4,200)                  
Grants (25,000)               
Other (7,500)                  
Total (36,700)$             

Net Cost -$                     

The Town is currently receiving $30K in provincial funding annually through the provincial Seniors Active Living 
Centre (SALC) grant program within the Active Living portfolio. An increase in funding is required to address 
the continued growth in program demand. Since 2022, community/seniors demand for this program/service 
(e.g. Walkfit) has increased by over 50%. Existing hours are not able to meet demand.  By increasing the 
Town’s operating budget through added hours, the Town becomes eligible to apply for the maximum grant 
amount of $55,000 through the 2026/27 application process - currently received by both senior centres. If the 
2026/27 grant application is successful, the increased hours will proceed and will be requested as part of the 
2027 budget. If the grant is not approved, the additional 1,196 hours will not be implemented.  This request 
has no net 2026 budget impact. 

Accordingly, it is recommended that a one-time budget provision of $36,700 be approved for an additional 
1,196 in part-time hours for the Active Living Programmer (+0.7 FTE), contingent upon securing the 
maximum allowable SALC operating grant. The required funding would be drawn from a combination of 
increased general registration fees, the SALC grant, and the Tax Rate Stabilization Reserve. If the additional 
SALC grant funding is approved, these adjustments would be requested as part of the 2027 budget.

Tax Rate Stabilization Reserve

Active Living Programmer - Additional PT hours (One-
Time)

Approved by Council?

General Registration Fees
SALC Operating Grant

Community Services Recreation & Cultural Services

Salaries & Benefits

-$                                     

January 1, 2026

Risk if not approved:  The Town will not be in a position to apply for full funding that we are eligible for, 
resulting in our inability to meet increasing demands from the growing population of older adults. 
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2026 Operating Budget Request
Position/Program Ref No. 26-18

Budget Impact

Yes No FTE Impact 1.0

Included in Budget? Yes No Effective Date

Department Division

Description of Services to be Performed:

Budget Impact:
Expenditures: Account & Notes:

Salary & Benefits 136,000              
Supplies & Services
Other
Total 136,000$            

Revenue:
Fees
Grants
Other (136,000)             
Total (136,000)$           

Net Cost -$                     

The Landscape Architect is critical to implementing capital parks design and construction projects, as well as 
key strategies and studies.This position will also play a key role in supporting the Town’s Development Review 
Committee by evaluating development applications and providing technical input from a recreation and 
landscape design perspective. This includes Site Plans, Subdivisions and other Planning Act Applications.  The 
Landscape Architect is also needed to support and the workplans of the Senior Landscape Architects. It will 
advance Council's Strategic Plan priorities of Natural Areas and Heritage, and Safe and Welcoming 
Communities. This position was originally requested in 2025, but was not approved.  

Accordingly, it is recommended that the position be an on-going full-time position (+1.0 FTE) and that the 
required funding be financed from the Parkland: Cash-In-Lieu (CIL) reserve in 2026 and thereafter, until the 
required funding can be incorporated into the base operating budget in the future.

Cash-In-Lieu (CIL) of Parkland Reserve

Landscape Architect

Approved by Council?

Community Services Parks, Community Dev. & Environment

Salaries & Benefits

-$                                     

January 1, 2026

Risk if not approved: The Town risks leaving critical resource gaps unaddressed, leading to delays in 
providing Development Review comments and delays/pause of strategic recreation plans/strategies. 
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2026 Operating Budget Request
Position/Program Ref No. 26-19

Budget Impact

Yes No FTE Impact 1.0

Included in Budget? Yes No Effective Date

Department Division

Description of Services to be Performed:

Budget Impact:
Expenditures: Account & Notes:

Salary & Benefits 112,700              
Supplies & Services
Other
Total 112,700$            

Revenue:
Fees
Grants
Other
Total -$                     

Net Cost 112,700$            

This position is critical to the successful implementation of the Town’s corporate-wide Asset Management 
Information System (AMIS).  The Coordinator is critical to providing necessary operational, data, and technical 
support to departments as AMIS tools go live.  AMIS is transforming how asset data is collected and analyzed, 
and used for preventative maintenance and financial planning for the Town's $2.1 billion in assets.  AMIS is 
also assisting with risk management, improving customer service through technology integration, and ensures 
that limited financial resources are allocated effectively to maintain service levels through integrations with 
the annual budget process and Long Range Financial Plan. Currently, the core AMIS team includes 3 staff, 2 of 
whom are temporarily seconded or on a short-term contract. Without the Asset Management Coordinator, 
the AMIS project will face a major challenge and risks, very likely requiring implementation to be put on hold 
or the scope of the project being significantly reduced - limiting its anticipated benefits for the Town while 
incurring higher costs over the long term due to inadequate asset management and incomplete AMIS 
databases. The ability to meet legislative requirements and access external funding will also be complicated. 

Accordingly, it is recommended that the position be an on-going full-time position (+1.0 FTE) and that the 
required funding be financed from a base budget increase of $112,700.

Asset Management Coordinator 

Approved by Council?

Community Services Asset & Energy Management

Salaries & Benefits

112,700$                            

January 1, 2026

Risk if not approved: The Town risks leaving critical resource gaps unaddressed, underutilizing the system, 
compromising data quality, and ultimately failing to achieve the expected return on investment. AMIS 
project will likely need to be put on hold or significantly reduced in scope. 
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2026 Operating Budget Request
Position/Program Ref No. 26-20

Budget Impact

Yes No FTE Impact 1.0

Included in Budget? Yes No Effective Date

Department Division

Description of Services to be Performed:

Budget Impact:
Expenditures: Account & Notes:

Salary & Benefits 124,900              
Supplies & Services
Other
Total 124,900$            

Revenue:
Fees
Grants
Other
Total -$                     

Net Cost 124,900$            

This position is critical to implementing Council's Thriving Economy Strategic Plan priority. It will achieve this 
by maintaining core economic development services, supporting business growth, attracting non-residential 
assessment, & increasing municipal tax revenues. It will address major resource & service gaps, including 
those resulting from Halton Region's termination of economic development and agricultral services - by 
providing comprehensive support the Halton Hills Agricultural Roundtable (including its workplan 
development & implementation), implementing the Business Concierge program, effectively servicing 
investment leads, leading industry sector research/data analysis, and ensuring that the Town is prepared for 
major non-residential growth. It will also advance the update of the Town’s Economic Development Strategy, 
which is now outdated and due for review.  The Town's economic development resources have decreased in 
2025 with the loss of a contract FT position. The Economic Development Officer position was previously 
requested trough the 2025 Budget, but was not approved.  By being investment-ready, Halton Hills will 

Accordingly, it is recommended that the position be an on-going full-time position (+1.0 FTE) and that the 
required funding be financed from a base budget increase of $124,900.

Agricultural Liaison & Economic Development Officer

Approved by Council?

Community Services Economic Development

Salaries & Benefits

124,900$                            

January 1, 2026

Risk if not approved: Essential economic development programs/services will be underfunded or 
discontinued/reduced. Supports to the Agricultural Rountable will be limited.  
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Project No. Project Name 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 Total

8500-11-2106 Vision Georgetown Parks - Parkette (PK #1) -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  303,000         -                   -                   -                  -                  303,000          
8500-11-2110 Dominion Gardens Park Ph3 -                  -                  635,000         -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  635,000          
8500-11-2202 Vision Georgetown Parks - Neighborhood Park (NP #2) -                  -                  -                  451,000         -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  451,000          
8500-11-2203 Vision Georgetown Parks - Parkette (PK #2) -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  290,000         -                   -                   -                  -                  290,000          
8500-11-2205 Vision Georgetown Parks - Parkette (PK#8) -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   232,000         -                  232,000          
8500-11-2301 Vision Georgetown Parks - Neighborhood Park (NP #3) -                  -                  -                  -                  491,000         -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  491,000          
8500-11-2302 Vision Georgetown Parks - Parkette (PK #3) -                  -                  -                  -                  246,000         -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  246,000          
8500-11-2303 Vision Georgetown Town Square Park -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  1,095,000       -                   -                  -                  1,095,000       
8500-11-2401 Trafalgar Sports Park Action Sports Park -                  -                  50,000           530,000         -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  580,000          
8500-11-2402 Vision Georgetown Parks - Community Park (CP #1) -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   5,792,000       -                  -                  5,792,000       
8500-11-2502 Vision Georgetown Parks - Neighborhood Park (NP #4) -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  525,000          -                   -                  -                  525,000          
8500-11-2503 Vision Georgetown Parks - Parkette (PK#9) -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   248,000          -                  -                  248,000          
8500-11-2602 Vision Georgetown Parks - Parkette (PK #5) -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  454,000         -                   -                   -                  -                  454,000          
8500-11-2603 Trafalgar Sports Park Phase 6b -                  -                  -                  4,614,000      -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  4,614,000       
8500-11-2701 Vision Georgetown Parks - Neighborhood Park (NP #5) -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   464,000         -                  464,000          
8500-11-2702 Vision Georgetown Parks - Parkette (PK #6) -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   232,000         -                  232,000          
8500-13-2101 Inclusive Playground -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  294,000         -                   -                   -                  -                  294,000          
8500-22-2701 Southeast Georgetown Parkland Development -                  -                  782,000         -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  782,000          
8500-22-2901 Stewarttown Parkland Development -                  -                  -                  240,000         -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  240,000          
8500-24-2901 Trails Development - Hydro Corridor -                  -                  -                  2,316,000      1,063,000      -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  3,379,000       
8500-24-2902 Trails Development - Trafalgar North -                  -                  -                  1,307,000      638,000         -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  1,945,000       
Subtotal -                 300,000        1,467,000     9,458,000     6,370,000     2,305,000     91,680,000    16,040,000    10,928,000   -                 138,548,000 
SUBTOTAL FUNDED 4,750,000     5,958,000     12,144,000   17,633,000   16,496,000   12,943,000   101,558,000 25,938,000    21,231,000   9,623,000     228,274,000 
UNFUNDED
1000-09-0101 Office Furniture Replacement 38,000           38,000           -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  76,000            
1100-10-0101 Community Improvement Plan Grant Program -                  158,000         158,000         158,000         -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  474,000          
1801-22-0105 Green Building Standard Update -                  60,000           -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  60,000            
1801-22-2304 Town Hall Solar Carport Feasibility Study -                  40,000           -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  40,000            
1801-22-2701 Building Envelope Study -                  -                  200,000         -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  200,000          
1801-22-2702 Fire Fleet Electrification Feasibiltity -                  -                  50,000           -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  50,000            
1804-22-0101 Community Improvement Plan Update -                  75,000           -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  75,000            
1806-22-2401 Truth & Reconciliation - Phase 2 Consultation -                  -                  45,000           -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  45,000            
4001-10-2101 Cultural Master Plan Update -                  -                  -                  -                  50,000           -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  50,000            
4001-10-2301 Public Art Master Plan Update -                  -                  40,000           -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  40,000            
7100-22-1904 Low Carbon Transition Strategy Update -                  150,000         -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  150,000          
8000-22-2601 Recreation and Parks Strategic Action Plan 101,000         -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  101,000          
8200-02-0101 Incidental Capital Repairs -                  100,000         -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  100,000          
8200-02-2601 Georgetown Library Lighting Retrofits 30,000           -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  30,000            
8200-02-2603 Building Envelope Renewals 175,000         -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  175,000          
8200-02-2604 Facilities Building Automation System (BAS) 900,000         -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  900,000          
8200-02-2605 Facilities Exterior Paving Renewal 400,000         -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  400,000          
8200-02-2606 Facilities Ice Rink Renewal 41,000           -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  41,000            
8200-02-2607 Facilities Lighting Renewal 666,000         -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  666,000          
8200-02-2701 Firehall 1 -  Lighting Retrofits -                  30,000           -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  30,000            
8200-03-1401 Facility Space Provision -                  4,626,000      -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  4,626,000       
8200-03-1701 Tennis Court New Facility -                  -                  650,000         -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  650,000          
8200-06-2501 Georgetown Library BAS Implementation 150,000         -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  150,000          
8200-06-2701 Firehall 1 - BAS Implementation -                  150,000         -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  150,000          
8200-06-2702 Firehall 2 - BAS Implementation -                  150,000         -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  150,000          
8200-06-2703 Firehall 3 - BAS Implementation -                  150,000         -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  150,000          
8200-22-1301 Facility Space Provision Study -                  200,000         -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  200,000          
8200-22-2601 Project Management Consultation -                  50,000           -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  50,000            
8200-25-0102 Arena Ice Charger Upgrades & Resurfacer (Electric) - Acton Arena & Community Centre -                  220,000         -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  220,000          
8211-02-2209 Acton Arena Security System CCTV -                  11,000           -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  11,000            
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Economic Investment Attraction Fund Project No. 1100-10-1803
Department Community Services
Project Manager Economic Development 2026 Budget 95,000$           

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 950,000           95,000            95,000            95,000            95,000            95,000               475,000              

Funding
Strategic Plan 950,000           95,000            95,000            95,000            95,000            95,000               475,000              

Total funding 950,000           95,000            95,000            95,000            95,000            95,000               475,000              

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Economic Development Service Type Direct-Non Core
Service Category Administration
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan Council's Strategic Plan; Economic Development & Tourism Strategy; FDI Strategy; 

Business Concierge Program
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority Attract and retain businesses that align with town’s priorities

Asset Type Treatment
Description Asset condition adjustment*

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
A Thriving Economy is a Council Strategic Plan priority.  Continued economic growth, diversification, business retention and expansion 
are key to the Halton Hills' economic prosperity.  To achieve these objectives, this Fund is critical for the continued implementation of 
the Town's Economic Development & Tourism Strategy, Investment Attraction Strategy, Business Concierge Program, and related 
economic development initiatives. The focus is on supporting business growth; expanding access to markets; investment attraction; 
strengthen supply chains; non-residential assessment and municipal tax revenue growth; business expansion & retention; and robust 
marketing of Halton Hills as a prime investment destination.  

Project Deliverables
1) Implementation of Economic Development & Tourism Strategy; 2) Implementation of Investment Attraction Strategy; 3) 
Implementation of Business Concierge Program; 4) Implementation of Council's Thriving Economy Strategic Plan priority; 5) Higher 
non-residential assessment and municipal tax revenues.  

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Tree Canopy Management (Cost Escalation) Project No. 1801-22-0104
Department Community Services
Project Manager Michelle Bourdeau 2026 Budget 10,000$           

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 10,000             10,000            

Funding
Strategic Plan 100,000           100,000          

Total funding 100,000           100,000          

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Parks & Open Space Service Type Indirect
Service Category Environmental Services
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan Climate Change Adaptation Plan, Low-Carbon Transition Strategy, Privately-owned Tree 

Management Strategy and Sustainable Neighbourhood Action Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority Protect and enhance biodiversity, the river valley watershed, and Niagara Escarpment 

landforms

Asset Type Treatment
Description Asset condition adjustment*

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
Natural assets, including the local tree canopy, are valued at about $3 billion in Halton Hills. They offer significant and valuable nature 
services, including clean air and water, as well community character. Focused on community engagement, this  project will support 
implementation of the Privately-owned Tree Management Strategy (focused on community engagement), expand the success of the 
Earth Day Tree Voucher Program, and increase community awareness of tree canopy health and local biodiversity. This project aligns 
with Council's Natural Areas and Heritage and Infrastructure and Asset Management Strategic Plan priorities. 

Project Deliverables
1) Deliver incentivized residential tree planting program(s) in partnership with community groups/organizations; 2) Community 
engagement materials.

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Incidental Capital Repairs Project No. 8200-02-0101
Department Community Services
Project Manager Andrea Mazzuca 2026 Budget 106,000$         

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 906,000           106,000          100,000          100,000          100,000             500,000              

Funding
Cap Replace 906,000           106,000          100,000          100,000          100,000             500,000              

Total funding 906,000           106,000          100,000          100,000          100,000             500,000              
Unfunded Balance 100,000           100,000          

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Facilities Service Type Direct-Non Core
Service Category Administration
Growth Related No Start Date Jan 1-2026
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec 31-2026
Report/Strategy/Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority Ensure that the town has resilient infrastructure to reduce impacts on the community

Asset Type Treatment Replacement
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
Funds are required anually to support larger-scale, unplanned or unexpected repair, renewal, and upgrade projects across various 
facilities, as needed. This may include structural inspections or addressing emerging building issues identified by Operations staff. 
Aging Town infrastructure often requires emergency attention to ensure not only service continuity, but also structural or mechanical 
stability, legislative compliance and/or safety. Projects identified may include items such as response to substructure and 
superstructure deficiencies or failures that may result in leaks if not repaired, or unplanned replacement of windows or doors due to 
equipment failure. 

Projects completed may have been identified in the Asset Management Plan for future attention. These projects may have been 
identified in the Building Condition Assessment (BCA) as a future capital item but are being completed ahead of schedule due to the 
immediate nature of attention required. This project addresses the potential for unexpected repairs and supports the Town’s 
commitment to maintaining assets in a state of good repair.

Project Deliverables
Identified list of structural facility improvement projects for the buildings. Consulting reports for condition assessments, inspections, 
hazardous materials.

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Aquatic Interior Renewal Project No. 8200-02-2602
Department Community Services
Project Manager Andrea Mazzuca 2026 Budget 163,000$         

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 163,000           163,000          

Funding
Cap Replace 163,000           163,000          

Total funding 163,000           163,000          

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Facilities Service Type Direct - Non Core
Service Category Recreation & Culture
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority

Asset Type Indoor Pools Treatment Replacement
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
The Town of Halton Hills is moving forward with three important improvement projects at its aquatic centres, starting in early 2026. 
These upgrades are focused on keeping the facilities safe, clean, and in good working condition for the community. At the 
Georgetown Indoor Pool, the Town will replace old and damaged toilet partitions to improve privacy and cleanliness, and install new 
slip-resistant floor tiles in the changerooms to address safety concerns with the original 1970's flooring. At the Gellert Community 
Centre, the project will upgrade pool and overhead lights that no longer work properly and pose a safety risk.  The pool area will meet 
the required lighting levels and avoid potential health and safety hazards associated with aging infrastructure. Together, these 
projects will help extend the life of the facilities, lower future repair costs, and ensure a safe and enjoyable experience for all users.

This project has been identified for replacement due to its current fair condition, in alignment with the Town’s commitment to 
maintaining assets in a state of good repair.

Project Deliverables
The scope of work across the three projects includes critical facility upgrades that are designed to improve public safety, reduce 
ongoing maintenance, and extend the operational lifespan of both facilities.

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Building Envelope Renewals Project No. 8200-02-2603
Department Community Services
Project Manager Andrea Mazzuca 2026 Budget 106,000$         

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 106,000           106,000          

Funding
Base Capital 106,000           106,000          

Total funding 106,000           106,000          
Unfunded Balance 175,000           175,000          

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Facilities Service Type Direct - Non Core
Service Category Recreation & Culture
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority

Asset Type Treatment Replacement
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
The roof structures at Mold Masters SportsPlex, Acton Arena and Acton Library are actively leaking. Although temporary repairs have 
been made, more permanent and comprehensive repairs are needed. 

This project has been identified for asset replacement due to its current fair condition, in support of the Town’s commitment to 
maintaining assets in a state of good repair.

Project Deliverables
This project will deliver fully repaired roof assemblies that are watertight. 

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Facilities Exterior Paving Renewal Project No. 8200-02-2605
Department Community Services
Project Manager Andrea Mazzuca 2026 Budget 180,000$         

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 180,000           180,000          

Funding
Cap Replace 180,000           180,000          

Total funding 180,000           180,000          
Unfunded Balance 400,000           400,000          

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Facilities Service Type Direct - Non Core
Service Category Recreation & Culture
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority

Asset Type MMSP/Town Hall Treatment Replacement
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
The Mold-Masters Sportsplex and Town Hall paving projects are part of Halton Hills’ infrastructure renewal efforts under its Asset 
Management Plan. At the Sportsplex, deteriorated entrance pavers - damaged by freeze-thaw cycles and snow removal—will be 
replaced with durable concrete to eliminate trip hazards and reduce maintenance. The Town Hall project addresses structural 
concerns at the main entrance and stairwell, involving removal and replacement of concrete paving, sub-base reconstruction, 
improved drainage, and soil stabilization to restore safety and prevent erosion. Both projects aim to enhance safety, accessibility, and 
long-term asset performance.

This project has been identified for asset replacement due to its current fair condition, in support of the Town’s commitment to 
maintaining assets in a state of good repair.

Project Deliverables
The Town is upgrading concrete paving at Town Hall and Mold-Masters Sportsplex to improve safety and durability. Work includes 
replacing damaged surfaces, improving drainage, and stabilizing soil near the Town Hall stairwell.

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Facilities Ice Rink Renewal Project No. 8200-02-2606
Department Community Services
Project Manager Andrea Mazzuca 2026 Budget 360,000$         

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 360,000           360,000          

Funding
Cap Replace 60,000             60,000            
CCBF Funding 300,000           300,000          

Total funding 360,000           360,000          
Unfunded Balance 41,000             41,000            

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Facilities Service Type Direct - Non Core
Service Category Recreation & Culture
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority

Asset Type Arena Facilities Treatment New/Replacement
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
The Town is undertaking three critical upgrades at Mold-Masters Sportsplex and Acton Arena to enhance safety, reliability, and 
operational efficiency across its recreational infrastructure. The Fernbrook Rink Board Replacement will address aging dasher boards 
that have deteriorated over 24 years, improving ice safety and reducing emergency repair costs. At both facilities, inline strainers will 
be installed in the ammonia refrigeration systems to protect control valves from debris, minimizing equipment failures and improving 
ice quality. Additionally, the replacement of the end-of-life ammonia condenser serving the Alcott and Fernbrook rinks will improve 
energy efficiency, reduce maintenance demands, and ensure compliance with safety standards. Collectively, these projects support 
long-term asset sustainability and the continued delivery of safe, high-quality recreational services.

This project has been identified for asset replacement due to its current fair condition, in support of the Town’s commitment to 
maintaining assets in a state of good repair.

Project Deliverables
Deliverables include installing and commissioning new dasher boards, inline ammonia strainers, and a high-efficiency condenser, 
supported by staff training, updated documentation, and safety compliance verification.

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Facilities Service Door Renewal Project No. 8200-02-2608
Department Community Services
Project Manager Andrea Mazzuca 2026 Budget 429,000$         

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 429,000           429,000          

Funding
Cap Replace 79,000             79,000            
CCBF Funding 350,000           350,000          

Total funding 429,000           429,000          

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Facilities Service Type Direct - Non Core
Service Category Recreation & Culture
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority

Asset Type MMSP/Public Works, Central Yard Treatment Replacement
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
The Town is proceeding with three overhead door replacement projects to support safe, secure, and efficient municipal operations. 
At the Public Works Central Yard, nine aging doors at the Old Garage will be replaced to maintain reliable access for winter control 
and yard maintenance vehicles. A failed overhead door at the Robert C. Austin Operations Centre will be replaced to restore access to 
mechanic bays and prevent service disruptions. At Mold-Masters Sportsplex, the overhead door serving the Alcott Rink will be 
replaced due to age-related deterioration and safety concerns, ensuring continued rink operations and safe access for the ice 
resurfacer.

This project has been identified for asset replacement due to its current fair condition, in support of the Town’s commitment to 
maintaining assets in a state of good repair.

Project Deliverables
These projects will deliver the replacement and commissioning of overhead doors at three municipal facilities, ensuring safe, reliable 
access and uninterrupted operations. This includes new doors at Mold-Masters Sportsplex and the Robert C. Austin Operations 
Centre, and full replacement of twelve aging doors at the Central Yard garage. All installations will meet safety standards and support 
efficient service delivery.

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Aquatics Guard Chairs Replacement (Various Facilities) Project No. 8200-02-2609
Department Community Services
Project Manager Andrea Mazzuca 2026 Budget 42,000$           

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 162,000           42,000            40,000            40,000            40,000            

Funding
Cap Replace 162,000           42,000            40,000            40,000            40,000            

Total funding 162,000           42,000            40,000            40,000            40,000            

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Facilities Service Type Direct - Non Core
Service Category Recreation & Culture
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority

Asset Type Aquatic Facilities Treatment Replacement
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
The project includes the removal and replacement of nine (9) outdated lifeguard chairs and one (1) accessibility lift, tot dock 
platforms at the Georgetown Indoor Pool, Georgetown Community Centre, and Acton Indoor Pool. This initiative is part of the 
planned lifecycle replacement of facility equipment that has reached the end of its useful life. The new lifeguard chairs will be 
modern, durable, and compliant with current safety standards, while the accessibility lift will meet AODA requirements to enhance 
access for patrons with mobility challenges. Installation will be scheduled to minimize disruption to pool operations and the project 
has phsed the replacements over four (4) years. 

This project has been identified for asset replacement due to its current fair condition, in support of the Town’s commitment to 
maintaining assets in a state of good repair.

Project Deliverables
Once the project is complete, the facilities will have a total of nine (9) new lifeguard chairs and one (1) new accessibility lift. 

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Recreation Facilities Development Roadmap - Funding Strategy Project No. 8200-22-2602
Department Community Services
Project Manager Georgi Hristov 2026 Budget 106,000$         

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 106,000           106,000          

Funding
Strategic Plan 106,000           106,000          

Total funding 106,000           106,000          

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Facilities Service Type Direct - Non Core
Service Category Recreation & Culture
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority

Asset Type Treatment
Description Asset condition adjustment*

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
This project entails an external consultant exploring and recommending funding options for the construction of new recreation 
community facilities in response to significant pre-existing service gaps and growing user demands.  Through Council and community 
engagement, the goal is to build and implement a sustainable roadmap that reflects the Town's vision for inclusive, accessible, and 
future-ready public spaces in response to significant existing gaps and continued increases in community demand. The demand 
increase includes:
- 12% increase in pool usage from 2023 to 2024
- 80% growth in seniors' programs attendance
- 97% capacity for Arenas at prime times
- 5% annual increase in Library visits
- In response to the Town having zero municipal gyms

Project Deliverables
The key deliverables for this project include a detailed report outlining viable funding options for expanded and/or new municipal 
facilities, along with strategic recommendations tailored to the municipality’s goals. The consultant will also deliver a presentation for 
a Council Workshop to support informed decision-making. Supporting materials such as financial models or data summaries may also 
be provided as part of the final package.

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Acton Arena Entrance Doors Air Curtain Project No. 8211-02-2603
Department Community Services
Project Manager Andrea Mazzuca 2026 Budget 48,000$           

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 48,000             48,000            

Funding
Cap Replace 48,000             48,000            

Total funding 48,000             48,000            

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Facilities Service Type Direct - Non Core
Service Category Recreation & Culture
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority

Asset Type Acton Arena & Community Centre Treatment New
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
In facilities with sliding door entrance systems, one of the main causes of patron discomfort while using the lobby, is outside air 
making the space too cold. This incursion of outside air also causes strain on heating/cooling systems resulting in energy use and 
premature system wear and additional operating costs. This project entails the installation of a new air curtain at the main entrance 
of Acton Arena to mitigate the impact of cold air into the facility while exterior doors are in the open position during winter months. 
The project will remove and dispose of the existing non-functional wall heater that is original to the building.

Project Deliverables
This project will deliver a new air curtain at the main entrance of Acton Arena.

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Cultural Centre Entrance Doors Air Curtain Project No. 8240-02-2601
Department Community Services
Project Manager Andrea Mazzuca 2026 Budget 48,000$           

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 48,000             48,000            

Funding
Cap Replace 48,000             48,000            

Total funding 48,000             48,000            

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Facilities Service Type Direct - Non Core
Service Category Recreation & Culture
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority

Asset Type Cultural Centre Treatment New
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
In facilities with sliding door systems, cold air can impact the inside space when the doors are open. This causes strain on the internal 
heating systems to try to maintain comfort and also increases energy usage from these systems working overtime. This location is 
particularly impacted as the staff customer service desk is immediately adjacent to the front entrance. Staff are currently impacted by 
cold air entering through the entrance of the cultural center during winter months. This project requires the installation of a new air 
curtain at the main entrance to mitigate the impact of cold air into the facility will the exterior doors are in the open position during 
winter months.

Project Deliverables
This project will deliver a new air curtain at the main entrance of the Cultural Centre.

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Cultural Centre Stage Lighting and Electrical Upgrade Project No. 8240-02-2602
Department Community Services
Project Manager Andrea Mazzuca 2026 Budget 127,000$         

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 127,000           127,000          

Funding
Cap Replace 127,000           127,000          

Total funding 127,000           127,000          

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Facilities Service Type Direct - Non Core
Service Category Recreation & Culture
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority

Asset Type Cultural Centre Treatment Replacement
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
The John Elliot Theatre at the Cultural Centre relies on specialized lighting for all plays, concerts, events and other shows. The current 
lighting system is beginning to fail and many of the bulbs are no longer available for replacement. Consequently, extension cords and 
temporary lighting are being used throughout. This project involves the complete replacement of the existing halogen stage lighting 
system in the theater with a modern, energy-efficient LED lighting system. The upgrade will enhance lighting performance, reduce 
energy consumption, and improve safety and code compliance. The project also includes necessary electrical service upgrades to 
support the new lighting infrastructure.

This project has been identified for asset replacement due to its current fair condition, in support of the Town’s commitment to 
maintaining assets in a state of good repair.

Project Deliverables
�

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization

TOWN OF HALTON HILLS 392



2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Mold-Masters Sportsplex Snow Melt Pit (Fernbrook Rink) Project No. 8251-02-2602
Department Community Services
Project Manager Andrea Mazzuca 2026 Budget 371,000$         

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 371,000           371,000          

Funding
Cap Replace 71,000             71,000            
CCBF Funding 300,000           300,000          

Total funding 371,000           371,000          

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Facilities Service Type Direct - Non Core
Service Category Recreation & Culture
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority

Asset Type Mold-Masters Sportsplex Treatment New
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
New rink design includes a snow melt pit so that contaminated ice shavings can be disposed of into sanitary rather than the outdated 
process of dumping into the parking lot. The Fernbrook and Alcott Rinks lack a pit for snow melt and the disposal of ice shavings from 
the ice resurfacer - some of which may contain bio-hazard contaminants such as blood which poses a human health risk.  The project 
will involve site preparation, excavation, and installation of a snow melt pit with appropriate drainage and heating systems. The new 
system will be integrated with existing infrastructure, followed by surface restoration, safety enhancements, and full system testing. 

Project Deliverables
Detailed engineering and tender documents prepared by a consultant, and the successful procurement and installation of a fully 
operational snow melt pit system. The project will also deliver staff training, final inspections, and a close-out package with as-built 
drawings, warranties, and maintenance documentation. These outcomes will ensure the system is safe, compliant, and ready for long-
term use.

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Gellert Community Centre Pool Pumps Replacement Project No. 8261-02-2601
Department Community Services
Project Manager Andrea Mazzuca 2026 Budget 79,000$           

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 79,000             79,000            

Funding
Cap Replace 79,000             79,000            

Total funding 79,000             79,000            

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Facilities Service Type Direct - Non Core
Service Category Recreation & Culture
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority

Asset Type Gellert Community Centre Treatment Replacement
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
Ontario Regulation 565, that governs the operation of public pools, requires a level of filtration to ensure water safety, hygiene and 
cleanliness. The filtration system is powered by a series of pumps. This project involves the lifecycle replacement of the original pool 
pumps serving the Lap Pool, Play Pool, and Hot Tub - as identified in the facility’s Asset Management Plan. New energy-efficient 
pumps will be installed, integrated with existing systems, and fully commissioned to ensure optimal performance. All work will be 
completed in accordance with current codes during the planned maintenance shutdown to minimize disruption to public services. 

This project has been identified for asset replacement due to its current fair condition, in support of the Town’s commitment to 
maintaining assets in a state of good repair.

Project Deliverables
Successful installation and commissioning of new energy-efficient pool pumps for the Lap Pool, Play Pool, and Hot Tub. Additional 
deliverables include a commissioning report, staff training with supporting materials, and a close-out package with warranties, 
documentation, and updated asset records.

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Public Works, Central Yard Garage Exterior Structural Repairs Project No. 8440-02-2602
Department Community Services
Project Manager Andrea Mazzuca 2026 Budget 148,000$         

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 148,000           148,000          

Funding
Cap Replace 148,000           148,000          

Total funding 148,000           148,000          

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Facilities Service Type Direct - Non Core
Service Category Recreation & Culture
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority

Asset Type Public Works, Central Yard Treatment Replacement
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
The "old garage" building at the Central Yard is almost 50 years old. During that time, the building has experienced significant 
structural damage to the brickwork around the overheard doors from snow plows and other equipment. This has resulted in several 
repairs and structural concerns. In addition, the salt dome has experienced similar issues. This project will address the following 
structural repairs: replacement of damaged exterior block wall, installation of bollards to prevent further structural damage, 
replacement of damaged/displaced/corroded cladding at the salt storage building, replacement of damaged steel framing at 
overhead doors, and replacement of damaged overhead doors.

This project has been identified for asset replacement due to its current fair condition, in support of the Town’s commitment to 
maintaining assets in a state of good repair.

Project Deliverables
This project will deliver comprehensive replacement of damaged structural elements at the Public Works Yard.

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Parks Revitalization (Various Locations) Project No. 8500-11-0102
Department Community Services
Project Manager Kevin Okimi 2026 Budget 103,000$         

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 1,683,000       103,000          170,000          170,000          170,000          170,000             900,000              

Funding
Cap Replace 1,683,000       103,000          170,000          170,000          170,000          170,000             900,000              

Total funding 1,683,000       103,000          170,000          170,000          170,000          170,000             900,000              

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Parks & Open Space Service Type Direct-Non Core
Service Category Parks and Open Space
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan Asset Management Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority

Asset Type Community Parks Treatment Replacement
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
This project will help maintain basic municipal standards for Town parks by replacing or enhancing existing fixtures that pose safety 
risks, affect park usability, or require frequent maintenance to remain in good condition.

Key projects include: TSP Drainage feature repairs, Norval Park Erosion Review, Willow Park Wall upgrades, Fairgrounds Park parking 
lot fencing/barriers; Washroom fixtures at Dominion Gardens Park, Prospect Park Dock repairs. These parks are all highly used 
destination parks in the Town's park system, or represent major SOGR works required.

If the works are not completed, existing equipment will continue to deteriorate beyond repair and there will be increased 
maintenance requirements and/or safety issues that emerge.

This project has been identified for asset replacement due to its current fair condition, in support of the Town’s commitment to 
maintaining assets in a state of good repair.

Project Deliverables
The primary deliverable of this project is repairs or upgrades to aging park fixtures/assets which require ongoing maintenance or 
repairs.

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Cemetery Revitalization & Renewal Project No. 8500-11-0103
Department Community Services
Project Manager Kevin Okimi 2026 Budget 46,000$           

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 1,176,000       46,000            120,000          120,000          120,000          120,000             650,000              

Funding
Cemetery Dev 1,176,000       46,000            120,000          120,000          120,000          120,000             650,000              

Total funding 1,176,000       46,000            120,000          120,000          120,000          120,000             650,000              

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Parks & Open Space Service Type Direct-Non Core
Service Category Parks and Open Space
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan Cemetery Business Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority

Asset Type Parks & Open Space - Cemeteries Treatment Replacement
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
This project will maintain basic municipal standards of quality for Town cemeteries. The primary scope of this project involves 
replacing existing cemetery fixtures—such as fences, roads, services, structures, and furnishings—that may pose safety hazards, 
reduce usability, or require ongoing maintenance to remain in good condition, in alignment with the Asset Management Strategy and 
Cemetery Business Plan.

The focus for 2026 will be on straightening of leaning monuments (safety) at all cemetery sites, installing concrete aprons around 
columbaria for maintenance/public access, and fencing at the Hornby Cemetery to mitigate vehicular access. If this work is not 
completed, existing equipment will continue to deteriorate beyond repair and there will be increased maintenance requirements 
and/or operational issues that emerge. Unstable monuments represent a risk to public safety. 

This project has been identified for asset replacement due to its current fair condition, in support of the Town’s commitment to 
maintaining assets in a state of good repair.

Project Deliverables
Leaning monuments have been straightened, new concrete aprons around Columbaria and fencing at Hornby Cemetery.

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Irrigation System Replacement Project No. 8500-11-0105
Department Community Services
Project Manager Kevin Okimi 2026 Budget 186,000$         

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 231,000           186,000          45,000            

Funding
Cap Replace 231,000           186,000          45,000            

Total funding 231,000           186,000          45,000            
Unfunded Balance 45,000             45,000            

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Parks & Open Space Service Type Direct-Non Core
Service Category Parks and Open Space
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan Asset Management Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority Increase public access to parks, natural areas and green spaces

Asset Type Community Parks Treatment Replacement
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
This project was deferred in 2025 and involves replacing the aging irrigation system at Eighth Line Park (Gellert Community Centre), 
which has reached the end of its useful life. It also includes decommissioning the water service at Barber Mill Park, where the existing 
infrastructure consists only of a yard hydrant that has not been used for many years.

Replacing the irrigation system will help maintain premium turf fields at Eighth Line Park in optimal condition for sports groups. 
Without this upgrade, system failure could lead to hardened surfaces, increased injury risk, and higher maintenance demands. Proper 
decommissioning of the old water service is essential to eliminate any risk to the municipal water supply.

This project has been identified for asset replacement due to its current fair condition, in support of the Town’s commitment to 
maintaining assets in a state of good repair.

Project Deliverables
Replaced irrigation system at Eighth Line Park (Gellert Community Centre) and decommissioned water services at Barber Mill Park.

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Park Pavilion Repairs Project No. 8500-11-0106
Department Community Services
Project Manager Kevin Okimi 2026 Budget 35,000$           

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 435,000           35,000            50,000            50,000            50,000               250,000              

Funding
Cap Replace 435,000           35,000            50,000            50,000            50,000               250,000              

Total funding 435,000           35,000            50,000            50,000            50,000               250,000              
Unfunded Balance 50,000             50,000            

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Parks & Open Space Service Type Direct-Non Core
Service Category Parks and Open Space
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan Asset Management Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority

Asset Type Local Parks Treatment Rehab 3
Description Asset condition adjustment* 60%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
This project includes repairs and restoration of small park buildings and structures—such as utility buildings, arbors, and shelters. 
2026 work at McNally Street Park will proactively address maintenance needs and respond to urgent repairs, including roof and 
exterior cladding replacements, along with updates to structural inspection reports.

Park structures provide essential shade and shelter, which is increasingly important as climate change affects park usability. If not 
addressed, aging structures may require unexpected repairs, pose safety risks, and lead to costly failures or closures that limit public 
access.

This project has been identified for asset replacement due to its current fair condition, in support of the Town’s commitment to 
maintaining assets in a state of good repair.

Project Deliverables
The primary deliverable of this project is the repairs and revitalization to the park structures and small buildings at various park 
locations. Repairs include masonry, concrete slab sealing and patching, painting of structural steel, floor repairs as well removal of old 
obsolete structures. 

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Park Electrical Repairs Project No. 8500-11-0107
Department Community Services
Project Manager Kevin Okimi 2026 Budget 15,000$           

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 150,000           15,000            15,000            15,000            15,000            15,000               75,000                

Funding
Cap Replace 150,000           15,000            15,000            15,000            15,000            15,000               75,000                

Total funding 150,000           15,000            15,000            15,000            15,000            15,000               75,000                

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Parks & Open Space Service Type Direct-Non Core
Service Category Parks and Open Space
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan Asset Management Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority

Asset Type Community Parks / Local Parks Treatment Replacement
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
The focus of this project is to maintain park electrical equipment (electrical services and infrastructure) to ensure that they meet 
required ESA standards, based on annual inspections undertaken by ESA in coordination with Parks staff. The primary scope is 
replacement of existing park electrical infrastructure that is a potential hazard, is at end of life, and/or requires on-going maintenance 

�

Park users will benefit by the replacement of unsafe electrical equipment, and there will be a reduced need for on-going 
�

This project has been identified for asset replacement due to its current fair condition, in support of the Town’s commitment to 
maintaining assets in a state of good repair.

Project Deliverables
����

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Parks Tree Planting (Various Locations) Project No. 8500-11-0115
Department Community Services
Project Manager Kevin Okimi 2026 Budget 50,000$           

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 850,000           50,000            100,000          100,000          100,000             500,000              

Funding
Cap Replace 1,050,000       50,000            100,000          200,000          100,000          100,000             500,000              

Total funding 1,050,000       50,000            200,000          100,000          100,000             500,000              

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Parks & Open Space Service Type Direct-Non Core
Service Category Parks and Open Space
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan Privately Owned Tree Management Strategy, Town Tree Canopy and Natural

Vegetation Policy
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority Maintain and renew green infrastructure

Asset Type Community Parks / Local Parks Treatment New
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
This project focuses on planting 75–100 replacement and additional trees in parks, particularly where trees have been removed due 
to damage (e.g. wind/ice storms), pest/disease (e.g. LDD Moth/Emerald Ash Borer), or age. Many damaged or dead trees have not yet 
been replaced. Tree planting supports the Town’s Natural Assets strategy, environmental stewardship, and enhances community 
character and vibrant parks, as outlined in the Recreation and Parks Strategic Plan. Locations will be selected by staff through regular 
inspections.

A healthy tree canopy provides environmental, social, cultural, and economic benefits, as detailed in the Town’s Tree Canopy and 
Natural Vegetation Policy (2019). Reduced tree cover affects park users through diminished shade and character, and contributes to 
broader environmental impacts such as decreased stormwater mitigation, erosion control, wildlife habitat, biodiversity, property 
values, aesthetics, and wind/snow buffering.

Project Deliverables
Tree plantings in parks.

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Splash Pads Mechanical Equipment Replacement Project No. 8500-11-0116
Department Community Services
Project Manager Kevin Okimi 2026 Budget 25,000$           

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 225,000           25,000            25,000            25,000            25,000               125,000              

Funding
Cap Replace 225,000           25,000            25,000            25,000            25,000               125,000              

Total funding 225,000           25,000            25,000            25,000            25,000               125,000              
Unfunded Balance 25,000             25,000            

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Parks & Open Space Service Type Direct-Non Core
Service Category Parks and Open Space
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan Asset Management Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority Ensure that the town has resilient infrastructure to reduce impacts on the community

Asset Type Community Parks Treatment Rehab 2
Description Asset condition adjustment* 80%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
This annual project includes the replacement of major equipment components of the recirculating water systems (e.g. pumps, UV 
systems, filters, chemical controls, program controllers) at all three existing splash pads (Dominion Gardens/Prospect Park/Gellert 
Community Centre), as well as the replacement of major equipment at the end if its lifecycle. 
This project will ensure the continued operation of key recreational water features.  Future phases of this project will be based on the 

�
Splash Pads are a major recreational service provided by the Town. When equipment fails, splash pads must be closed if no 
bypass/potable water option is in place. This may result in an extended shut down, and significant reputational concerns, as well as 
failure to provide a key recreational service to the public - and major reputational impacts, particularly in extreme heat periods when 
splash pads are a critical cooling centre. Using potable water as a temporary solution uses significantly more water than a 
recirculating system at increased costs. Should water treatment system fail - untreated water represents a health and safety risk.

Project Deliverables
The primary deliverables will be the replacement of major equipment at the Town's splash pads, including upgrading of main 
controllers which are at the end of their useful life.

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Fairy Lake Water Quality Study Update Implementation - Phase 2 Project No. 8500-11-1603
Department Community Services
Project Manager Michelle Bourdeau 2026 Budget 30,000$            

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 130,000           30,000            50,000            50,000            

Funding
Strategic Plan 30,000             30,000            

Total funding 30,000             30,000            -                  -                  
Unfunded Balance 100,000           50,000            50,000            

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Parks & Open Space Service Type Direct-Non Core
Service Category Environmental Services
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan Fairy Lake Water Quality Study & Implementation Plan, Black Creek Subwatershed Plan  

and forthcoming Invasive Species Management Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority Increase public access to parks, natural areas and green spaces

Asset Type Natural Asset / Green Infrastructure Treatment Rehab 3
Description Asset condition adjustment* 60%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
The Fairy Lake Water Quality Study multi-year Implementation Plan was approved/received by Council in 2025. This  will allow for the 
continued implementation of the Plan's recommendations with respect to water quality monitoring, management actions to improve 
water quality, and community engagement. Fairy Lake offers significant recreational water use opportunities, as well as 
environmental/ecological benefits. As a provincially significant wetland, Fairy Lake is home to diverse Flora and Fauna.

If this project does not proceed, there would be: 1) Delay in the implementation of the Fairy Lake Water Quality Study 
recommendations; 2) Risk of degradation of water quality, and associated impacts to public recreational use of the lake; 3) Continued 
degradation can also pose a significant health risk, especially with increasing presence of blue-green algae; 4) continued degradation 
will become more costly to restore.

Project Deliverables
Per the Council approved Implementation Plan, deliverables will include: 1) implementing the Waterfowl Management approach, 2) 
continued beach maintenance; 3) phragmites (invasive species) management; and 4) community engagement (e.g. interpretive 
signage).

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Hillcrest Cemetery Revitalization and Renewal Project No. 8500-11-1903
Department Community Services
Project Manager Kevin Okimi 2026 Budget 10,000$           

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 100,000           10,000            10,000            10,000            10,000            10,000               50,000                

Funding
Contr/Recover 10,000             10,000            
Cemetery Dev 90,000             10,000            10,000            10,000            10,000               50,000                

Total funding 100,000           10,000            10,000            10,000            10,000            10,000               50,000                

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Parks & Open Space Service Type Direct-Non Core
Service Category Parks and Open Space
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan Cemetery Business Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority

Asset Type Parks and Open Space - Cemeteries Treatment Rehab 2
Description Asset condition adjustment* 80%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
 Hillcrest Cemetery was acquired in 2018 by the Town from the Hillcrest Cemetery Board . The Town has operated the cemetery since 
2016. 

The scope of this project includes needed general repairs and revitalization to cemetery fixtures, including monument repairs. This 
project ensures that Cemetery assets remain in good condition to maintain the level of service and decorum of cemetery spaces.
If this project is not approved, existing equipment will continue to deteriorate beyond repair and there will be increased maintenance 
requirements and/or operational issues that emerge.  Unrepaired monuments represents a safety risk to the public.

This project has been identified for asset replacement due to its current fair condition, in support of the Town’s commitment to 
maintaining assets in a state of good repair.

Project Deliverables
Revitalized cemetery fixtures and furnishings, and monument repairs.

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Pedestrian Bridge Renewal & Replacement Project No. 8500-11-1911
Department Community Services
Project Manager Kevin Okimi 2026 Budget 15,000$           

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 160,000           15,000            15,000            130,000             

Funding
Cap Replace 160,000           15,000            15,000            130,000             

Total funding 160,000           15,000            15,000            130,000             
Unfunded Balance 130,000           130,000          

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Parks & Open Space Service Type Direct-Non Core
Service Category Parks and Open Space
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan Asset Management Plan & Active Transportation Master Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority

Asset Type Parks & Open Space: Trails Treatment Rehab 1
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
This project includes the Recreation and Parks division's share of the regular bridge inspection program for all Town bridges. The 
inspection program is led by the Transportation and Public Works Department.

Well maintained bridges require less on-going repair and maintenance. They will continue to encourage Active Transportation modes 
of transportation by providing efficient and convenient active transportation routes.

A Study is required to identify needed repairs and current risks to the structures. If the repairs are not completed, there is the risk 
that the bridges would be required to be closed unexpectedly due to hazardous conditions, cutting off important pedestrian 
movements. Trip hazards and other minor safety issues would remain.  Should the existing conditions deteriorate full replacement 

�

Project Deliverables
The primary deliverables of this project is the engineering review of existing bridges.

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Park Pathway Revitalization & Renewal Project No. 8500-11-1912
Department Community Services
Project Manager Kevin Okimi 2026 Budget 77,000$           

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 567,000           77,000            75,000            20,000            75,000               320,000              

Funding
Cap Replace 567,000           77,000            75,000            20,000            75,000               320,000              

Total funding 567,000           77,000            75,000            20,000            75,000               320,000              
Unfunded Balance 20,000             20,000            

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Parks & Open Space Service Type Direct-Non Core
Service Category Parks and Open Space
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan Asset Management Report & Active Transportation Master Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority

Asset Type Parks & Open Space: Trails Treatment Rehab 2
Description Asset condition adjustment* 80%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
Pathway surfacing repairs are required to repair sections with washed out areas, sunken areas, significant weed growth, and/or 
cracks that occur at the end of the surface’s life cycle. 

Park pathways connect users to nearby facilities, schools, and bus stops, and must accommodate wheelchairs, strollers, and 
recreational use. The identified paths show signs of cracking, heaving, and uneven surfaces, posing tripping hazards and requiring 
increased maintenance. Without repairs, closures may be necessary. Inadequate pathway widths and intersections are also causing 
damage from park maintenance vehicles.

This project has been identified for asset replacement due to its current fair condition, in support of the Town’s commitment to 
�

Project Deliverables
This project will resurface aging asphalt pathways and improve intersections at key pathway/trail locations to support park 
maintenance, with more areas added as needed based on inspections. Areas inclue Dominion Garens Park/Eighth Line Park, Sierra 
Crescent from 10 Side Road, South of Danby Road behind Hidden Lake Trail Parkette. 

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Hornby Park Revitalization Project No. 8500-11-2006
Department Community Services
Project Manager Kevin Okimi 2026 Budget 997,000$         

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 997,000           997,000          

Funding
Cap Replace 97,000             97,000            
CCBF Funding 900,000           900,000          

Total funding 997,000           997,000          

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Parks & Open Space Service Type Direct-Non Core
Service Category Parks and Open Space
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan Recreation and Parks Strategic Plan
Disposition Recommendation No. Resolution No.: 2025-0098
Council Strategic Priority Preserve built and natural heritage features of our communities

Asset Type Community Parks Treatment Rehab 1
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
This project involves the revitalization of Hornby Park, approved by Council as part of the sale of a portion of Hornby Park, and as 
noted through the surplus property disposition of the Hornby Community Centre. Includes Design and Construction upgrades to 
Hornby Park, subject to public consultation. Main upgrades: Playground Replacement (25 years old), Shelter/Washroom (c. 1970s) 
replacement, Heritage interpretive features, sportsfield lighting (c. 1990s) upgrades, and fencing/field improvements (c. 2000s).

Revitalization of the park will improve the experience for park visitors and ensure the quality of park features is consistent with Town 
standards.

There will be safety concerns with playgrounds, sportsfield lights and structures if revitalization and repairs do not occur. 

Project Deliverables
A completed revitalization of the Hornby Park based on community consultation. 

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Leash Free Park Revitalization (Prospect, TSP, Cedarvale) Project No. 8500-11-2304
Department Community Services
Project Manager Kevin Okimi 2026 Budget 45,000$            

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 290,000           45,000            - 25,000 25,000            25,000               170,000               

Funding
Cap Replace 290,000           45,000            - 25,000 25,000            25,000               170,000               

Total funding 290,000           45,000            - 25,000 25,000            25,000               170,000               
Unfunded Balance 25,000             25,000            

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact 50,000             5,000               5,000               5,000               5,000               5,000 25,000 

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Parks & Open Space Service Type Direct-Non Core
Service Category Parks and Open Space
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Mar-27
Report/Strategy/Plan Asset Management Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority

Asset Type Community Parks Treatment Replacement
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Project Description

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization

Asset Information

Project Deliverables

The leash free park revitalization project will address an increased level of use and complexity of the Town's leash free parks, and 
continue to provide amenities consistent with the TSP Leash Free Park, and capital replacements of features such as furnishings, 
pathways, and other amenities.

The 2026 project will include enhanced amenities such as pathways, dog natural play zones, furnishings, water features etc. and/or the 
installation of additional specialty waste receptacles for dog waste at Prospect Park and Cedarvale Park.

The primary deliverable of this project is the renovation of existing leash free park areas, which will contribute to a safer and more 
accessible leash free parks which provide services to local dog owners.
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Playground Surfacing Replacement (Various Locations) Project No. 8500-13-0101
Department Community Services
Project Manager Kevin Okimi 2026 Budget 21,000$           

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 201,000           21,000            20,000            20,000            20,000            20,000               100,000              

Funding
Cap Replace 201,000           21,000            20,000            20,000            20,000            20,000               100,000              

Total funding 201,000           21,000            20,000            20,000            20,000            20,000               100,000              

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Parks & Open Space Service Type Direct-Non Core
Service Category Parks and Open Space
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan
Disposition Recommendation No. Asset Management Plan
Council Strategic Priority

Asset Type Community Parks/Local Parks Treatment Rehab 1
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
This project includes replacing engineered wood fibre playground safety surfacing at various Town parks/playgrounds to meet 
CSA/Z614 Children’s Play Space and Safety Guidelines. A specialty contractor will handle the work at selected sites based on annual 
inspections, while additional safety base will be ordered in bulk and installed by Town staff.

Ensuring compliant surfacing improves safety and accessibility for local neighbourhoods and the broader community. A phased, multi-
year approach allows gradual upgrades. If surfacing deteriorates, playgrounds may need to be closed, which would not meet the 
Town’s service level of providing playgrounds within 500m of surrounding neighbourhoods.

This project has been identified for asset replacement due to its current fair condition, in support of the Town’s commitment to 
maintaining assets in a state of good repair.

Project Deliverables
The primary deliverable is playground surfacing that is renewed to ensure compliance with the CSA/Z614 Requirements.

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Playground Equipment Replacement (Danville Rd. Park Project No. 8500-13-0106
and Dr. Charles Best Parkette)

Department Community Services
Project Manager Kevin Okimi 2026 Budget 207,000$         

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 2,127,000       207,000          190,000          440,000          200,000          390,000             700,000              

Funding
Cap Replace 1,827,000       207,000          190,000          440,000          200,000          390,000             400,000              
CCBF Funding 300,000           300,000              

Total funding 2,127,000       207,000          190,000          440,000          200,000          390,000             700,000              

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Parks & Open Space Service Type Direct-Non Core
Service Category Parks and Open Space
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan Playground Replacement Strategy / Asset Management Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority Ensure that the town has resilient infrastructure to reduce impacts on the community

Asset Type Local Parks Treatment Replacement
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
This project addresses playgrounds that require the most maintenance to ensure they meet the CSA/Z614 Children's Play Space and 
Safety Guidelines due to the age of equipment and other minor hazards, and have low play value due to the age of the structures. The 
scope of work includes the replacement of playground equipment at Danville Road Park (c. 2006) and Dr. Charles Best Parkette (c. 
2006) which are at the end of their useful life (20 years).

Replacing playground equipment will improve safety, accessibility, and play value for the local and broader community. A phased, 
multi-year approach allows gradual upgrades. Aging equipment can pose injury risks and reduce usability as it no longer meets 
current safety standards.

This project has been identified for asset replacement due to its current fair condition, in support of the Town’s commitment to 
maintaining assets in a state of good repair.

Project Deliverables
The removal of the existing equipment and installation of new safety base, equipment and benches,  based on feedback received 
from community consultation.

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Annual Playing Field Rehabilitation Project No. 8500-19-0109
Department Community Services
Project Manager Kevin Okimi 2026 Budget 124,000$         

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 924,000           124,000          100,000          100,000          100,000             500,000              

Funding
Cap Replace 924,000           124,000          100,000          100,000          100,000             500,000              

Total funding 924,000           124,000          100,000          100,000          100,000             500,000              
Unfunded Balance 100,000           100,000          

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Parks & Open Space Service Type Direct-Non Core
Service Category Parks and Open Space
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan Asset Management Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority

Asset Type Community Parks Treatment Rehab 1
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
The annual playing field rehabilitation program maintains basic municipal standards of quality for playfields. This project includes the 
replacement of existing playing field fixtures (backstops, soccer goals, field fencing, field drainage, furnishings, etc.) that are a 
potential hazard and/or require on-going maintenance to repair and keep in good condition. 

2026 projects include backstop and fencing repairs at various diamonds in Fairgrounds/Park School and Norval Park. 

If not approved, the project may result in poor field conditions or inaccessibility due to failing equipment, impacting sports groups' 
seasons and limiting player registration. It could also lead to revenue losses for the Town.

This project has been identified for asset replacement due to its current fair condition, in support of the Town’s commitment to 
maintaining assets in a state of good repair.

Project Deliverables
The primary deliverables are the removal of existing fixtures and replacements/repairs to existing sports fields and fencing as well as 
drainage improvements.

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Trails Revitalization & Renewal Project No. 8500-24-0102
Department Community Services
Project Manager Kevin Okimi 2026 Budget 41,000$           

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 1,211,000       41,000            130,000          130,000          130,000          130,000             650,000              

Funding
Cap Replace 1,211,000       41,000            130,000          130,000          130,000          130,000             650,000              

Total funding 1,211,000       41,000            130,000          130,000          130,000          130,000             650,000              

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Parks & Open Space Service Type Direct-Non Core
Service Category Parks and Open Space
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Mar-27
Report/Strategy/Plan Active Transportation Master Plan, Hungry Hollow Management Plan and 

Asset Management Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority

Asset Type Parks & Open Space: Trails Treatment Rehab 1
Description Asset condition adjustment* 100%

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
This project addresses the increased level of trail use and other surfacing and alignment issues that have created increased 
maintenance requirements or safety concerns, as well as large capital replacements of features such as boardwalks. 

The 2026 scope includes repairs to the Mountainview Road Pedestrian Bridge approaches and banks, addressing damage from 
wildlife activity and spring flooding. Without repairs, high-traffic trails may become inaccessible or unsafe, leading to informal path 
creation and environmental degradation.

This project has been identified for asset replacement due to its current fair condition, in support of the Town’s commitment to 
maintaining assets in a state of good repair.

Project Deliverables
The primary deliverable of this project is the renovation of existing trail sections and bridge approaches, which will contribute to a 
safer and more sustainable trail network.

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Restoration and Invasive Species Management Project No. 8503-22-0101
Department Community Services
Project Manager Michelle Bourdeau 2026 Budget 30,000$           

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 480,000           30,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000               250,000              

Funding
Strategic Plan 480,000           30,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000               250,000              

Total funding 480,000           30,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000               250,000              

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Parks & Open Space Service Type Direct-Non Core
Service Category Environmental Services
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan Bird Friendly Halton Hills Designation, Low Carbon Transition Strategy, forthcoming 

Green Infrastructure Asset Management Plan and Climate Change Adaptation Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority Maintain and renew green infrastructure

Asset Type Treatment
Description Asset condition adjustment*

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
Natural and green assets offer significant and valuable environmental services, including clean air and water, as well community 
character (e.g. tree canopy). Restoration of degraded natural areas will increase biodiversity, support habitat and recreational value, 
as well as maintain/increase ecological services. Invasive species are one of the largest threats to natural/green assets - reducing 
biodiversity and ecological function, interfering with infrastructure, reducing recreational value, and impacting agriculture, businesses 
and residents. This project will implement on-the-ground restoration and invasive species actions on Town-owned land.

Project Deliverables
On-the-ground restoration and invasive species management activities.

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Economic Development Strategy - 5 Year Update Project No. 8800-22-2601
Department Community Services
Project Manager Economic Development 2026 Budget 100,000$         

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 200,000           100,000          100,000              

Funding
Strategic Plan 200,000           100,000          100,000              

Total funding 200,000           100,000          100,000              

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Economic Development Service Type Supplemental/Support
Service Category Administration
Growth Related No Start Date Jan-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Dec-26
Report/Strategy/Plan Economic Development and Tourism Strategy, FDI Strategy, Council's Strategic Priorities 

and Long Range Financial Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority Attract and retain businesses that align with town’s priorities

Asset Type Treatment
Description Asset condition adjustment*

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
Thriving Economy is a key Council Strategic Plan priority. This project will result in a comprehensive, modern and effective Town 
Economic Development Strategy. It will integrate the now completed and in need of an update/outdated, Economic Development 
and Tourism Strategy (2021–2026) & Foreign Direct Investment Strategy. In light of changes in economic conditions, priorities, 
challenges and new opportunities, the new Strategy will ensure that Halton Hills is positioned as a prime investment destination; and 
that it can effectively attract non-residential assessment, local jobs and municipal revenue. Building on the success of 130+ completed 
actions, the new Strategy will align with Council's new Strategic Plan, Secondary Plans, Official Plan Review, Long Range Financial Plan, 
Agricultural Roundtable and other Town priorities and plans. Without the Strategy, the Town will not have a roadmap to advance 
towards and support a Thriving Economy.    

Project Deliverables
1. A unified Economic Development Strategy, with impactful and actionable goals; 2. Competitive Analysis; 3. Stakeholder
engagement; 4. Implementation Plan; 5. Key Performance Indicators

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Right-of-Way Data Validation and Condition Assessment Project No. 8900-22-2601
Department Community Services
Project Manager Imad Alvi 2026 Budget 100,000$         

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 100,000           100,000          

Funding
Strategic Plan 100,000           100,000          

Total funding 100,000           100,000          

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Climate Change & Asset Management Service Type Direct-Core
Service Category Transportation and Transit
Growth Related No Start Date May-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Sep-26
Report/Strategy/Plan 2025 Infrastructure Asset Management Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority Ensure that Town assets, infrastructure and services keep pace with population and 

housing growth

Asset Type Treatment
Description Asset condition adjustment*

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
As part of the Town’s Corporate Asset Management Program, this project will update and enhance the inventory and condition data 
for Right-of-Way (ROW) assets (e.g. sidewalks, pedestrian infrastructure, traffic control devices, street fixtures and furniture). The 
existing asset data is not consolidated and is stored across multiple systems, limiting the Town’s ability to manage these assets 
effectively, assess risks, and support capital investment decisions. This project will consolidate and standardize asset data, conduct 
condition assessments on key assets, and integrate findings into the Asset Management Information System (AMIS) to support 
efficient service delivery and long-term asset management planning. This project is critical to the implementation and ongoing 
effective operation of the corporate Asset Management Information System (AMIS).

Project Deliverables
1) Updated spatial asset inventory with validated asset attribute data (including assessed condition)
2) List of prioritized renewal/replacement activities
3) Condition Assessment Reports
4) Staff training materials and/or training sessions as require

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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2026 Capital Project Information Sheet
Title

Project Parks & Trails Condition Assessment Project No. 8900-22-2602
Department Community Services
Project Manager Imad Alvi 2026 Budget 75,000$           

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035
Expenditures 75,000             75,000            

Funding
Cap Replace 75,000             75,000            

Total funding 75,000             75,000            

Impact on Operating Budget
Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031-2035

Operating Impact

Operating Resources Required FTE Impact 0.0

Division Climate Change & Asset Management Service Type Supplemental/Support
Service Category Parks and Open Space
Growth Related No Start Date Apr-26
% Eligible DC/CBC 0% End Date Oct-26
Report/Strategy/Plan 2025 Infrastructure Asset Management Plan
Disposition Recommendation No.
Council Strategic Priority Ensure that Town assets, infrastructure and services keep pace with population and 

housing growth

Asset Type Treatment
Description Asset condition adjustment*

*notes the asset functional condition after treatment

Asset Information

Project Description
This project is part of the Corporate Asset Management Program’s ongoing efforts to improve the quality and consistency of asset 
data. The digital inventory for Parks and Open Space assets has not been updated since 2017 and currently exists in various formats 
without standardization. This initiative will support asset management by digitizing and consolidating asset data, identifying and 
addressing data gaps, and conducting condition assessments for park, open space, and trail assets. The findings will be used to update 
the Asset Management Information System (AMIS), inform legislated asset management plans, and guide both capital and 
operational planning. This project is critical to the implementation and ongoing effective operation of the corporate Asset 
Information Management System (AMIS). 

Project Deliverables
1) Updated Parks and Open Space asset inventory
2) Condition Assessment Reports
3) Maintenance and Operations Plans (optional)
4) Staff training materials and/or sessions as required

Project Budget and 9-year Forecast

Service Attributes and Authorization
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